

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0606; 2020-0338

State of New Hampshire

v.

Jerry Newton

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT-NORTH

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

THE OFFICE OF THE NEW
HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Bryan J. Townsend, II
N.H. Bar No.19842
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The State’s Evidence	9
1. Hazel and William Newton, and the defendant’s fiduciary obligations.....	9
2. Assisted living and William’s death.....	11
3. Hazel’s move from Pine Rock and Medicaid Application....	12
4. The defendant’s use of Hazel’s assets.....	13
a. William’s IRA account.	13
b. The Newton Family Trust Account.	16
c. Hazel’s Honeywell Checks.	16
d. William and Hazel’s personal checking account.	17
B. Grand Jury Indictments and Pretrial	18
1. The defendant’s decision to call Marion.	20
2. The disclosure of texts.....	21
C. Trial	23
1. O’Brien’s cross-examination.	23
2. Marion’s testimony.....	24
3. The defendant’s testimony.....	26
4. The Jury’s verdicts and the trial judge’s sentencing comments.	27
D. The Trial Court’s Ruling on the Defendant’s Motion for New Trial	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	33

I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED CONSTITUTIONALLY EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN CALLING MARION TO TESTIFY.	33
A.	Trial counsel was not deficient in following the defendant’s directive to call Marion to testify.	33
B.	The defendant cannot establish constitutional prejudice.	37
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING TRIAL COUNSEL’S DISCLOSURE OF THE TEXTS WAS DEFICIENT.	39
A.	The trial court erred in finding <i>State v. Candello</i> inapplicable.	39
B.	Ethical and discovery obligations required the disclosure of the texts.	43
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DISCLOSURE OF THE TEXTS DID NOT PREJUDICE THE VERDICTS.	47
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT A SENTENCE REVIEW HEARING.	54
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT INVESTIGATOR O’BRIEN’S CHALLENGED TESTIMONY DID NOT RESULT IN PREJUDICE.	55
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS AND ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS.	58
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christenson v. Ault</i> , 598 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	47
<i>Lake v. Sullivan</i> , 145 N.H. 713 (2001)	51
<i>Mitchell v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Mulligan v. Kemp</i> , 771 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Candello</i> , 170 N.H. 220 (2017).....	passim
<i>State v. Carlin</i> , 640 P.2d 324 (Kan. App. Ct. 1982).....	44
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 166 N.H. 210 (2014).....	56
<i>State v. Edic</i> , 169 N.H. 580 (2017).....	36
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 150 N.H. 416 (2003)	51
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 173 N.H. 564 (2020).....	37
<i>State v. Hirschke</i> , 639 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2002).....	43
<i>State v. Labrie</i> , 172 N.H. 223 (2019)	33, 34, 37, 47
<i>State v. Marden</i> , 172 N.H. 258 (2019).....	56
<i>State v. McDonald</i> 163 N.H. 115 (2011)	55, 56
<i>State v. Plantamuro</i> , 171 N.H. 253 (2018)	60
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 166 N.H. 45 (2014).....	61
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33, 34, 47
<i>United States v. Masat</i> , 896 F.2d 88 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 882 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1989).....	39, 40, 43

Statutes

RSA 626:2, I(c) (2016)	47
RSA 631:10 (Supp. 2018)	8
RSA 631:9 (Supp. 2018)	8

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 12(b)(4)(B)	45
<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 12(b)(4)(C)	45
<i>N.H. R. Prof. Conduct</i> 3.3	43
<i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 13	51

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Pt I, Art. 15	33
U.S. Const. amend. VI	33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	33
